## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

### RESOLUTION

# RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3241

### COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. BILLIOT

### PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL OFFICE

RESOLUTION REQUESTING PARISH ADMINISTRATION TO INSTALL COLLAPSIBLE AND/OR FLEXIBLE BOLLARD ALTERNATIVES TO REPLACE RIGID STEEL BOLLARDS IN RESTRICTING VEHICLE ACCESS ON THE TAMMANY TRACE FOR THE HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERESTS OF CYCLISTS AND OTHER TRACE USERS.

WHEREAS, the Tammany Trace uses rigid steel bollards at road interesections to prevent motorized vehicles from unlawfully accessing the Trace and creating a safety hazard to Trace users; and

WHEREAS, while effective for their intended purpose, these steel bollards have been accidently hit by cyclists and some injuries have occurred as a result; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish makes every effort to keep the Tammany Trace as safe as possible for all users; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish Council that the rigid steel bollards be replaced with collapsible and/or flexible bollards for the purpose of trying to reduce the incidents of injuries on the Tammany Trace while still providing notice to operators of motor vehicles that they are prohibited from accessing the Trace.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES through its Parish Council as governing authority that it requests Parish Administration install collapsible and/or flexible bollard alternatives to replace rigid steel bollards in restricting vehicle access on the Tammany Trace for the health and safety interests of cyclists and other Trace users.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSTAIN: \_\_\_\_\_

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2011, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK